
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: 3 March 2020

TIME: 18:00

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw (Chair)
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Tony Brough
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Daniel Lewis
Cllr. Bob McCann
Cllr. Patrick McKinley

Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Paula Murphy
Cllr. Yaso Sathiy
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Diane Roscoe
Cllr. Simon Shaw
Cllr. Maria Bennett
Cllr. Carla Thomas

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2068

E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February, 2020

4.  Climate Emergency - Update Report
Presentation by the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

5.  Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance and Sickness Absence (Pages 11 - 
20)

Report of the Chief Personnel Officer

6.  Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 21 - 
40)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

7.  Cabinet Member Report - January 2020 to February 2020 (Pages 41 - 
68)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

39

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 11 FEBRUARY, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brough, Doyle, Grace, 
Killen, Lewis, McCann and McKinley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January, 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

40. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate 
Resources, which explained that the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities was introduced following the Local 
Government Act 2003.  It detailed measures / limits / parameters 
(Pruden
[...]
 of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 High needs funding, as referred to in paragraph 3.26 of the report; 
and

 The level of reserves held by the Council.

RESOLVED: That it be noted that:

(1) the Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) required 
the Chief Financial Officer to report formally on the issues of an 
opinion as to the robustness of the estimate made and the tax setting 
calculations; the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves; and 
the production of longer term revenue, and capital plans; and 

(2) the Council will have regard to the matters raised in this report during 
the final stages of determining the budget for 2020/21.

44. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2020/21 – 2022/23 
AND COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that explained that on 27 February 2020, the Council would be asked to 
consider and approve the Budget Plan for 2020/21 – 2022/23, and also the 
level of Council Tax for 2020/21. The report provided the Committee with:

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and 
approach to the 2020/21 Budget Plan and preparation for the two-
year budget period 2021/22 to 2022/23;

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that 
were available to the Council for 2020/21;

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built 
into the Medium-Term Financial Plan;

 The proposed Budget for 2020/21; and
 The proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21.

The report set out the financial strategy of the Council and the national and 
local financial context within which it was operating. The Council had a 
statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable and to balance its 
budget every year.

The Council’s Framework for Change Programme was a comprehensive 
and ambitious programme that sought to support the delivery of the 
Council’s core purpose.  As would be expected with a programme of this 
size and complexity that spanned a number of financial years, the detailed 
proposals had been and would continue to be the subject of change as 
they were developed and ultimately implemented.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
FEBRUARY, 2020

45

The following appendices were attached to the report:

Appendix A Individual School Budgets 2020/21
Appendix B Draft Council Budget Summary 2020/21
Appendix C Fees and Charges 2020/21
Appendix D Capital Programme 2020/21 – 2021/22   

This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 
meetings to be held on 13 and 27 February 2019 respectively.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 Parking charges options, whether the variations across the borough 
were due to historical anomalies or specific formulaic systems; and

 Information relating to valuation and commercial activity at  the 
Strand Shopping Centre, Bootle.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2020/21 
to 2022/23 be noted; and

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources and his staff be thanked for the 
production of the detailed reports for consideration at this meeting 
and their overall efforts in formulating the Council’s budget for 
consideration by Council.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny – 
Regulatory, Compliance & 
Corporate Services

Date of 
Meeting:

3rd March 2020

Subject: Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance and Sickness Absence 
01.10.2018 to 30.09.2019

Report of: Chief Personnel Officer Wards 
Affected:

None

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services 
Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

To provide a report to Overview and Scrutiny in respect of levels of discipline, grievance 
and sickness absence within
[...]
t: 

Annex 1 – Breakdown of Grievances, Disciplinaries, Dignity at Work and Capability for the 
Period October 2018 to September 2019 
Annex 2 – Sickness Absence by Service Area for 01/10/2018 to 30/09/2019 (12 months 
period comprising Q3 & Q4 of 2018/19 plus Q1 & Q2 of 2019/20)

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the levels of disciplinary, 
grievance and sickness absence within the Authority (excluding schools).

2. The management of the workforce is an important activity to ensure outcomes 
for our communities are achieved and to ensure that the workforce is 
appropriately managed and motivated.

DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE AND CAPABILITY

3. Annex 3 provides a breakdown of formal cases for October 2018 to September 
2019

4. The organisation enjoys a comparatively good level of cases and this reflects on 
the whole, both the good overall industrial relations environment, the partnership 
approach that is undertaken and also the work undertaken within services .

5. A lot of effort is taken to avoid formal procedures where possible, which involves 
informal strategies through Corporate Personnel. 

SUSPENSIONS

6. In the period October 2018 to September 2019, 11 employees were suspended 
from the Authority (not including schools)

7. Suspension takes place in order to facilitate an investigation into matters which 
could result in dismissal for gross misconduct.  Many investigations will also 
include a potential referral to a professional body such as the Health Care and 
Professionals Council.  Corporate Personnel continue to press departments to 
resource investigations appropriately so that any suspension period can be 
limited.

8. Whether a suspension is appropriate will be a decision taken by a Senior Manager 
with the advice of the Corporate Personnel Department.

SICKNESS ABSENCE – 12 Month Period 1st Oct 2018 to 30th Sept 2019  

9. Annual sickness absence data is formally collated April to March each year.  For 
the purposes of this report, figures have been provided outside of that time frame 
as year end statistics will not be completed until after March 2020.

10. The 12 month figures supplied as an indicator are made up of Q3 and Q4 for 
2018/19, plus Q1 and Q2 of 2019/20.

 Based on current records, the total number of ‘available’ days from 1st October 
2018 to 30th September 2019 (excluding schools) was 619,617 full time 
equivalent (FTE) days

 Total sickness absence, both long and short term was 38,735 days, which 
equates to 6.25%

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 This comprises 1.84% short term sickness absence and 4.4% long term 
sickness absence.

 The overall Corporate target is 4% (short term 2.2%, long term 1.8%)

11. Annex 2 provides charts and data for this 12 month period analysed by service 
area.

12. Organisation change within Sefton will continue to impact on making direct 
comparisons across departments.  Support is provided across all service areas.

13. Reasons for absence & Referral to Health Unit Oct 2018 to Sept 2019

 
01.10.2018 – 30.09.2019

 
 Reason for Absence %  Reason for Referral to HU %

 (Short & Long Term)   
(Employee Referrals exc. Schools)

 
1 Mental Health 22.4%  Mental Health 41.79%
2 Medical Illness 19.6%  Musculoskeletal 28.90%
3 Infections 18.0%  Medical Illness 14.76%
4 Musculoskeletal 15.4%  Bereavement 4.16%
5 Post-Operative 11.7%  Accidents 3.53%
6 Bereavement 6.4%  Infections 2.70%
7 Accidents 4.8%  Post-Operative 2.50%
8 Reproductive 1.7% Reproductive 1.66%

Initiatives

14. Strategic Leadership Board continues to monitor and encourage the reduction of 
levels of both short and long-term absence. 

15. A representative from Corporate Personnel Operations Team attends 
Departmental Management Team (DMT), with relevant sickness absence 
information for discussion and further action as required.  It is noticeable that more 
targeted work seems to provide a benefit in reducing absence.

16. Statistical information is provided to Heads of Service on a quarterly basis and on 
an ad hoc basis on request.  

17. Managers are encouraged to manage absence in accordance with agreed policies 
and to use the online testing package to fill any knowledge gaps.  Briefing 
sessions and targeted training is arranged as required from the results of the 
online testing.

18. Targeted support will continue within departments to help with sickness absence.  
In addition to the services already provided through the Health Unit, additional 
support can include specific intervention initiatives, for example; physiotherapy 
services targeted in areas where physical effort is a part of the role.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



19. The Corporate Personnel Team work closely with departments providing 
information and advice and appropriate levels of support, advising managers on 
informal processes and assisting managers with the more formal and complex 
levels of sickness absence management.  The Personnel team will continue to 
monitor sickness absence and will report to the Chief Personnel Officer any issues 
or trends that are cause for concern.

20. As a result of the Stress Survey, a programme of training has taken place in 
respect of Mental Health First Aid with the Corporate Training Team being trained 
as trainers.  A wider programme of training courses within the organisation is to 
begin shortly from this cohort of trainers.

21. A programme involving the DWP is also to commence shortly involving extra 
support for employees to gain further help and assistance.   This will involve (at no 
cost to Sefton) a dedicated consultant to sign post employees to a variety of 
interventions.  This will be complementary to Occupational Health.

22. Departmental interventions have taken place within Cleansing and Children’s 
Services to look at the application of procedures and how the Corporate 
Personnel Departme
[...]
.15 76 4,884.76 7.44 425

Children's Social Care 50,000.26 706.30 1.41 161 2,678.18 5.36 63 3,384.48 6.77 224

Communities 94,830.65 1,731.45 1.83 481 4,924.09 5.19 118 6,655.54 7.02 599

Corporate Resources 106,886.04 1,645.61 1.54 477 2,765.43 2.59 70 4,411.04 4.13 547

Economic Growth & Housing 35,353.07 569.42 1.61 180 1,337.97 3.78 24 1,907.39 5.40 204

Education Excellence 31,753.10 454.55 1.43 131 1,824.46 5.75 39 2,279.02 7.18 170

Highways & Public Protection 29,617.25 588.63 1.99 134 1,337.59 4.52 32 1,926.22 6.50 166

Locality Services 185,169.33 3,843.36 2.08 1260 8,088.38 4.37 286 11,931.74 6.44 1546

Public Health & Wellbeing 2,256.50 16.00 0.71 4 0.00 0.00 0 16.00 0.71 4

Strategic Support 18,082.58 336.52 1.86 85 1,002.49 5.54 18 1,339.01 7.40 103

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: 03 March, 2020

Subject: Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2019/20, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee; identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation:

That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) the deferral of the presentation updating on the on the Social Media Use and 
Effectiveness be approved to the meeting to be held on 16 June 2020 be 
approved;

(3) the deferral of the presentation updating on the on the Commissioning and the 
Procurement Policy from this meeting to the meeting to be held on 16 June 2020 
be approved; 

(4) the deferral of the presentation updating on the on the Update on the Progress of 
the LCR Digital Inclusion Strategy from this meeting to the meeting to be held on 
16 June 2020 be approved; 

(5) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above; and

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To consider the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2019/20 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. To comply with a decision of the 
Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the 
appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs – see above

(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report but reference in the 
Work Programme to the approval of, and monitoring of recommendations contained in 
Digital inclusion Working Group Final Report will help with the aim of ensuring that 
people have the capability to use the internet to do things that benefit them on a day to 
day basis - whether they be individuals, businesses or other entities e.g. the voluntary 
sector; and aim to reduce digital exclusion and the digital divide that can exist within 
society for a variety of reasons.
Facilitate confident and resilient communities: None directly applicable to this report. 
See reference to the Digital Inclusion Working Group referred to above.

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Commission, broker and provide core services: None directly applicable to this report 
but reference in the Work Programme to the presentation on the update on the 
Commissioning and the Procurement Policy will raise awareness of associated issues 
with Members. The Working Group established by the Committee to review the 
Council’s Ethical Business Practices will look into ethical procurement. 
See also reference to the Digital Inclusion Working Group referred to above.
Place – leadership and influencer: None directly applicable to this report.
Drivers of change and reform: None directly applicable to this report. See reference to 
the Digital Inclusion Working Group referred to above.
Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: None directly applicable to this report.  See 
reference to the Digital Inclusion Working Group referred to above.
Greater income for social investment: None directly applicable to this report. 
Cleaner Greener: None directly applicable to this report but reference in the Work 
Programme to the submission of the report on Air Quality Monitoring will raise 
awareness of associated issues with Members.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Work Programme Report is not subject to FD/LD consultation.  Any specific financial 
and legal implications associated with any subsequent reports arising from the report will 
be included in those reports as appropriate

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable
 
Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Olaf Hansen
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2067
Email Address: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 – Appendix 1
 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review – Appendix 2
 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – Appendix 3

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Introduction/Background

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

1.1 The Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2019/20 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee.

1.2 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2019/20 and updated, as appropriate.

1.3 Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group – Update

As Members will know it was agreed that an update be submitted to each 
meeting of the Committee on the Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group. 
However, since the last meeting of the Committee there has not been a meeting 
of the Reference Group therefore there is nothing to report to this meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

1.4 Social Media Use and Effectiveness

The Work Programme indicates that a presentation will be made to this meeting 
of the Committee, on Social Media Use and its Effectiveness. Due to the lack of 
availability of Officers, it is not possible to make the presentation to this meeting 
of the Committee. Accordingly, it is recommended that the presentation be made 
to the next meeting of the Committee.

1.5 Update on Commissioning and the Procurement Policy

The Work Programme indicates that a presentation will be made to this meeting 
of the Committee updating on the on the Commissioning and the Procurement 
Policy. The Council has recently appointed a new Procurement Manager and it is 
recommended that this presentation be now deferred to the meeting to be held 
on 16 June 2020.

1.6 The Committee is requested to comment on the Work Programme for 2019/20; 
note that additional items may be submitted to the Programme at future meetings 
of the Committee during this Municipal Year, and approve the deferral of: the 
presentation updating on the on the Social Media Use and Effectiveness; Update 
on Commissioning and the Procurement Policy; and Update on the Progress of 
the LCR Digital Inclusion Strategy to the meeting to be held on 16 June 2020.

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2019/20

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year.

2.2 Last year the Committee agreed to establish a Working Group to review the topic 
of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices. This review has now been 
completed. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The Committee’s views are generally sought on the establishment of a new 
Working Group; and the appointment of Members to serve on it. However, 
bearing in mind that this is the last meeting of the Committee, this Municipal 
Year, it is recommended  that no working group be estab
[...]
cal Enterprise Partnership.
 Task and Finish Review – Next Steps.

The Minutes of the meeting will be available in due course, using the link referred 
to above.

4 March 2020 - Next Meeting

The next regular meeting of the LCRCAO&S is scheduled to be held on 4 March 
2020.

Details of all the meetings can be obtained using the link referred to above.

4.9 The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)
WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

18 JUNE 
19

10 
SEPTEMBER 

19

22 OCTOBER 
19 

14 JANUARY 
20

11 FEBRUARY 20
(BUDGET 
MEETING)

3 MARCH 20

Cabinet Member Update 
Report Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Work Programme 
Update Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Service Operational 
Reports:
Review of the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme 
Stephan Van Arendsen

x

Disposal of Surplus 
Council Owned 
Land/Asset 
Management Strategy 
Stephan Van Arendsen

x

“Manage my Requests” 
(iCaseWork) system – 
Statistical Update Report 
Jan McMahon

x

Members’ Welfare 
Reform Reference 
Group – Update
Matt Ashton

x x x x

Scrutiny Review 
Progress Reports:
Air Quality Monitoring 
Peter Moore

x

Public Health Annual 
Report on Air Quality 
Helen Armitage

x

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix 1

Disciplinary and 
Grievance Procedures 
and Sickness Absence 
Monitoring Mark Dale

x

Area Committees 
Working Group – Update 
on Community Chat 
Events Paul Fraser

x

Digital Inclusion Working 
Group – Update on 
Recommendations Paul 
Fraser

x

Update on Progress of 
LCR Digital Inclusion 
Strategy
Stuart Barnes

x

Effectiveness of Local 
Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees – 
Government Response 
to DCLG Select 
Committee Report Paul 
Fraser

x

“Tool-Kit” for Armed 
Forces Covenant Shaun 
Pimblett

x


[...]
ontact Officer(s)  details Paul Reilly paul.reilly@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 934 4106

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 3

Details of Decision to be taken Climate Emergency- Strategy  
Following the Council declaration of a climate emergency in 
July 2019, this report will provide members with the strategy 
that will facilitate the delivery of the agreed motion.

Decision Maker Cabinet

Council

Decision Expected 2 Apr 2020

21 May 2020 

Key Decision Criteria Financial Yes Community 
Impact

Yes

Exempt Report Open

Wards Affected All Wards

Scrutiny Committee Area Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Persons/Organisations to be 
Consulted 

Cabinet Members; all Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Method(s) of Consultation Meetings, briefings and presentations

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker

Climate Emergency- Strategy

Contact Officer(s)  details Stephan Van Arendsen 
stephan.vanarendsen@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 934 4081

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services)

Date of Meeting: 03 March 2020 

Subject: Cabinet Member Report – January 2020 to February 2020

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
To submit the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
report for the period January 2020 to February 2020relating to the remit of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services report 
relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board has agr
[...]
In addition to the cases mentioned above the lawyers in the Team manage a heavy pre-
proceedings case load and provide advice in respect of serious case reviews and Child 
Death overview panel for the Merseyside area. We also convene the Education Interest 
Group for Northwest Education lawyers which takes place quarterly in Manchester. 

 The Adult Social Care Team deal with complex capacity issues and DOLS cases. This 
legislation in this area in changing next year to Liberty Protection Safeguards and will 
require the team to adapt to new complex legislation. We have one Lawyer who is 
employed to advise the Special Educational needs team and she is busy defending tribunal 
applications for the SEN team and also given recent advice to a school which has resulted 
in that case being settled.

Page 68

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance and Sickness Absence
	6 Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	02 Updated following 14 Jan Mtg Appendix 01
	03 Appendix 2 - selection criteria
	04 Forward Plan Appendix 03

	7 Cabinet Member Report - January 2020 to February 2020
	Regulatory, Compliance and CS - March 2020




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”

47

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON TUESDAY 3RD MARCH, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillors Byrom, Brough, Doyle, Grace, Killen, 
Lewis, and McKinley

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McCann, and 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February, 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

48. CLIMATE EMERGENCY - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a presentation from Stephanie Jukes, Section 
Manager Energy and Environmental Management, Corporate Resources, 
on Climate Emergency Information and initial baseline results. The 
presentation outlined the following:

 Climate Change;
 Greenhouse Effect;
 Carbon;
 Offsetting;
 International Context;
 Quantifying Sefton’s Emissions;
 Key Features;
 Scope 1 and 2:

o Council Operations;
o How the information was collected and what is included;
o Big emitters, some examples;
o What does 15,547 tonnes equate to;

 Scope 3 what is included:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 3RD MARCH, 
2020

48

o Corporate Resources;
 Evaluating the Baseline;
 Next Steps;
 Contact Details;
 Why a CO2 Focus; and
 Offsetting - Diagram.

Member of the Committee raised the following issues:

 The need for technology advancements to meet targets;
 Surface water flooding, and whether it would be prudent to develop 

strategies across disciplines; and
 Nuclear fuel and power generation.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted, and the Section Manager Energy and 
Environmental Management be thanked for her attendance.

49. LEVELS OF DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE AND SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Personnel Officer, which 
provided information on the levels of discipline, grievance and sickness 
absence within the Council (excluding schools).

The report indicated that based on current records the total number of 
‘available days’, from 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019, was 619,617 
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) days; that total sickness absence, both long 
and short term, was 38,735  FTE days which equated to 6.25%; that this 
comprised 1.84% short term and 4.4% long term; and that the overall 
Corporate target was 4% (short term 2.2%; long term 1.8%). 

A programme through the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
would commence shortly and would provide extra support for employees 
to gain further help and assistance.   This would involve (at no cost to 
Sefton) a dedicated consultant to sign post employees to a variety of 
interventions.  This service would be complementary to Occupational 
Health.

Annexe 1 to the report provided a breakdown of formal cases for October 
2018 to September 2019; and the report concluded by stating that for the 
period October 2018 to September 2019, 11 employees were suspended 
from the Authority. 

Annexe 2 to the report provided data across a period of 12 months to 30 
September 2019 and therefore provided an analysis of absence levels 
across departments. Organisational change within Sefton would continue 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 3RD MARCH, 
2020

49

to impact on making direct comparisons across departments but support 
was provided across all service areas.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters:   

 DWP involvement / engagement with Sefton;
 Mental health absenteeism, and the fact that mental health issues 

now carry less of a stigma;
 Public compared to private sector statistics for sick absence;
 The effect of staffing cuts;
 Morale in the workplace; and
 Benchmarking.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

50. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS AND KEY 
DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought views of the Work Programme for 2019/20, the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a 
Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the identification of any 
items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan; and provided an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members commented on the following issue:

 On whether a possible future topic for consideration could be the 
Council’s Constitutional settlement and organisational 
arrangements; and whether the Cabinet structure was the most 
effective to meet the needs of the community.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20 be approved;

(2) the deferral of the report on the on Social Media Use and 
Effectiveness from this meeting to the meeting to be held on 16 June 
2020 be approved; 

(3) the deferral of the presentation updating on the on the 
Commissioning and the Procurement Policy from this meeting to the 
meeting to be held on 16 June 2020 be approved;

(4) the deferral of the report on the Update on the Progress of the LCR 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 3RD MARCH, 
2020

50

Digital Inclusion Strategy from this meeting to the meeting to be held 
on 16 June 2020 be approved; and 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

51. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JANUARY 2020 TO FEBRUARY 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   

RESOLVED:  

That the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted.


